THE EFFECT OF DYE CONCENTRATION TO THE OPTICAL
PROPERTIES OF FITC-DOPED SILICA NANOPARTICLES

MUHD HISYAMUDDIN MAPIATI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECT OF DYE CONCENTRATION TO THE OPTICAL
PROPERTIES OF FITC-DOPED SILICA NANOPARTICLES

FITC-doped silica nanoparticles (NPs) was successfully synthesized via sol-gel
method. Fluorescein isothiocyanate )(FITC) was incorporated on the silica
nanoparticles using crosslinker agent of 3-aminopropyl-triethoxysilane (APTES)
Based on this method, ethanol, aqueous ammonia, water, tetraethyl orthosilicate
(TEOS) and APTES were served as constant variables while the concentration of
dye was taken as manipulated variable. Six experiment trials were made where the
first sample was used as a control sample with no addition of dye while the
remaining five sample with different dye concentration. The particle
characterization was carried out using X-ray Diffractometer (XRD), Scanning
Electron Microscope (SEM), Energy-dispersive X-ray Spectroscopy (EDS),
Photoluminescence Spectrometer (PLS), Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) and
Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis). XRD result shows an amorphous
structure with broad band of 22°. SEM confirms the size of particles were within
the range of nanoscale of average size of 81.25 nm. EDS denote the element present
in the nanoparticles which are Si, O, N, C and S. Meanwhile, the PLS analysis
illustrate the optical properties of FITC-doped silica NPs which result in decreasing
fluorescent intensity as dye concentration increased. Finally, FTIR and UV-vis
shows the presence of silica and carbonyl group based on the incorporation of dye.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Properties of Silicon Dioxide

2.2 Synthesis Route for Silica Nanoparticles

2.3 FITC-doped Silica Nanoparticles
2.3.1 Introduction of Dye into Silica Network
2.3.2 Fluorescein Isothiocyanate

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Chemical
3.3 Synthetization of Silica Nanoparticles
3.4 Synthetization of FITC-doped Silica Nnanoparticles
3.5 Particle Characterization
3.5.1 X-ray Diffractometer
3.5.2 Scanning Electron Microscope
3.5.3 Photoluminescence Spectrometer
3.5.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy
3.5.5 Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy

iv =

Page

R R TR, R S W W N =

= \O 00 00

13
14
15
16
17



CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

Structural Analysis

Size and Morphological Analysis

Optical Properties Analysis

Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy Analysis
Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMONDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19
23
25
27

29

31
35
36



Figure
2.1

3.1

3.2
33

34

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
39
3.10
3.11
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption
Molecular structure of fluorescein isothiocyanate

Schematic representation of the synthesis of silica
nanoparticles

The mixture was stirred for 24 h
Silica NPs after drying

Schematic representation of the synthesis of FITC-doped
silica nanoparticles

FITC-doped silica NPs with different concentration
X-ray diffractometer machine

Formation of pellet of silica nanoparticle
Scanning electron microscope
Photoluminescence spectrometer

FT-IR spectrometer

Ultraviolet-visible spectroscopy

XRD analysis of silica NPs

SEM image of unmodified silica NPs

SEM image of 10 pL FITC-doped silica NPs
SEM image of 30 pL FITC-doped silica NPs
SEM image of 50 pL FITC-doped silica NPs
Size distribution of silica NPs

EDS spectrum for FITC-doped silica NPs

Diluted FITC-doped silica NPs at six different
concentration

vii

Page

10

10

12
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
21
21
22

24



