# THE EFFECT OF DYE CONCENTRATION TO THE OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF FITC-DOPED SILICA NANOPARTICLES

#### MUHD HISYAMUDDIN MAPIATI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2018** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

## THE EFFECT OF DYE CONCENTRATION TO THE OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF FITC-DOPED SILICA NANOPARTICLES

FITC-doped silica nanoparticles (NPs) was successfully synthesized via sol-gel method. Fluorescein isothiocyanate (FITC) was incorporated on the silica nanoparticles using crosslinker agent of 3-aminopropyl-triethoxysilane (APTES) Based on this method, ethanol, aqueous ammonia, water, tetraethyl orthosilicate (TEOS) and APTES were served as constant variables while the concentration of dye was taken as manipulated variable. Six experiment trials were made where the first sample was used as a control sample with no addition of dye while the remaining five sample with different dye concentration. The particle characterization was carried out using X-ray Diffractometer (XRD), Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM), Energy-dispersive X-ray Spectroscopy (EDS), Photoluminescence Spectrometer (PLS), Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) and Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy (UV-vis). XRD result shows an amorphous structure with broad band of 22°. SEM confirms the size of particles were within the range of nanoscale of average size of 81.25 nm. EDS denote the element present in the nanoparticles which are Si, O, N, C and S. Meanwhile, the PLS analysis illustrate the optical properties of FITC-doped silica NPs which result in decreasing fluorescent intensity as dye concentration increased. Finally, FTIR and UV-vis shows the presence of silica and carbonyl group based on the incorporation of dye.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii	
TAI	iv		
LIS	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATION		
LIS			
LIS			
ABS	STRACT	x	
ABS	STRAK	xi	
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Study	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	2	
1.3	Significance of Study	3	
1.4	Objectives of Study	3	
CH.	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Properties of Silicon Dioxide	4	
2.2	Synthesis Route for Silica Nanoparticles	4	
2.3	FITC-doped Silica Nanoparticles	5	
	2.3.1 Introduction of Dye into Silica Network	5	
	2.3.2 Fluorescein Isothiocyanate	7	
CH.	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials	. 8	
3.2	Chemical	8	
3.3	Synthetization of Silica Nanoparticles	9	
3.4	Synthetization of FITC-doped Silica Nnanoparticles	11	
3.5	Particle Characterization	13	
	3.5.1 X-ray Diffractometer	13	
	3.5.2 Scanning Electron Microscope	14	
	3.5.3 Photoluminescence Spectrometer	15	
	3.5.4 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy	16	
	3.5.5 Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy	17	

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION				
4.1	Structural Analysis	18		
4.2	Size and Morphological Analysis	19		
4.3	Optical Properties Analysis	23		
4.4	Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy Analysis	25		
4.5	Ultraviolet-visible Spectroscopy	27		
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMONDATION		29		
CITED REFERENCES				
APPENDICES		35		
CURRICULUM VITAE				

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
2.1	Molecular structure of fluorescein isothiocyanate	7
3.1	Schematic representation of the synthesis of silica nanoparticles	9
3.2	The mixture was stirred for 24 h	10
3.3	Silica NPs after drying	10
3.4	Schematic representation of the synthesis of FITC-doped silica nanoparticles	11
3.5	FITC-doped silica NPs with different concentration	12
3.6	X-ray diffractometer machine	13
3.7	Formation of pellet of silica nanoparticle	13
3.8	Scanning electron microscope	14
3.9	Photoluminescence spectrometer	15
3.10	FT-IR spectrometer	16
3.11	Ultraviolet-visible spectroscopy	17
4.1	XRD analysis of silica NPs	18
4.2	SEM image of unmodified silica NPs	19
4.3	SEM image of 10 µL FITC-doped silica NPs	20
4.4	SEM image of 30 $\mu$ L FITC-doped silica NPs	20
4.5	SEM image of 50 $\mu$ L FITC-doped silica NPs	21
4.6	Size distribution of silica NPs	21
4.7	EDS spectrum for FITC-doped silica NPs	22
4.8	Diluted FITC-doped silica NPs at six different concentration	24